PRINTED: 09/25/2020 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6002190	B. WING		C 08/20/2020	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
COUNTR	RYSIDE NURSING & R	EHAB CIR	ST 154TH STR , IL 60419	REET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Facility Reported Inc 4/16/2020/IL125814	cident Investigation of				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens	ure Violation:				
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.1220b)3) 300.3240a)f)					
	Section 300.610 Res	sident Care Policies				
	procedures governin facility. The written p be formulated by a R Committee consisting administrator, the admedical advisory conformersing and other policies shall comply The written policies sthe facility and shall the street of the the	g of at least the visory physician or the nmittee, and representatives services in the facility. The with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating be reviewed at least annually ocumented by written, signed				
	Section 300.1210 Ge Nursing and Persona	neral Requirements for I Care				
1	and services to attain practicable physical, well-being of the reside each resident's comp	rovide the necessary care or maintain the highest mental, and psychological dent, in accordance with rehensive resident care roperly supervised nursing		Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violati	ons	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		
IL6002190		B. WING		C 08/20/2020	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	
COUNTI	RYSIDE NURSING & R	EHAB CTR 1635 EAS DOLTON,	T 154TH STF IL 60419	REET	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDERICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
\$9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999		
\$9999	care and personal of resident to meet the care needs of the reshall include, at a material procedures:  d) Pursuant to subside care shall include, at and shall be practice seven-day-a-week to a seve	care shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal esident. Restorative measures ninimum, the following ection (a), general nursing at a minimum, the following ed on a 24-hour, pasis:  If precautions shall be taken to dents' environment remains nazards as possible. All hall evaluate residents to see eceives adequate supervision revent accidents.  Upervision of Nursing	S9999		
		viewed at least every three			
	Section 300.3240 At a) An owner, licens	ouse and Neglect ee, administrator, employee			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6002190	B. WING		C 08/20/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1635 EAS	T 154TH STE	REET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)		D BE COMPLETE	
S 9999	or agent of a facility resident  f) Resident as an investigation of a a resident indicates, evidence, that anoth care facility is the peresident's condition evaluated to determ and placement for the safety of that resident other residents and (Section 3-612 of the These requirements by:  Based on interview a failed to provide a saresident with a historia room with a reside abused. This failure transfer to a hospital a fracture of bilatera swelling and a left from incident with room.  Findings include:  R1 is 63 years old will limited to (Schizoaffe Disorder, Extrapyram and Major Depressive).	shall not abuse or neglect a  perpetrator of abuse. When a report of suspected abuse of based upon credible per resident of the long-term perpetrator of the abuse, that shall be immediately ine the most suitable therapy per esident, considering the not as well as the safety of employees of the facility. The Act  and record review, the facility are environment by placing a resulted in R2's emergent with the following injuries of all nasal bones with soft tissue ontal scalp hematoma after mate (R1).  th diagnoses of (but not pective Disorder, Bipolar midal and Movement Disorder and Bisorder.  history of physically s, dating back from 2017,	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	IL6002190		B. WING			C 08/20/2020	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
COUNTI	RYSIDE NURSING & R	EHAB CIR	ST 154TH STF IL 60419	REET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETE		
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999				
. 1	1/19/20 pulled peers 2/19/20 verbally agg						
		cumented as at risk; "may aggressive towards others due					
	limited to) Malignant Unspecified, Unspec Behavioral Disturba	I, with diagnoses of (but not t Neoplasm of Larynx, cified Dementia Without nce, Major Depressive sode, Schizophrenia,					
	R2 was put on Hosp 11/19/2020 up to time	ice Care starting from e of passing on 6/3/2020.					
	R2 was assessed as Aggressive Risk revi history of verbal agg such behavior recen	iew indicated that R2 has ression but has not exhibited					
	R1 struck R2 three to to the hospital and co- documented injuries nasal bones with per	d 4/16/2020 documented that times in the face. R2 was sent ame back to the facility with of Fracture of the bilateral tinasal soft tissue swelling, a. At the time of this were roommates.				•	
	that the BIMS (Brief						
+		the time she was transferred , intact cognition, and R2 npaired.					

PRINTED: 09/25/2020 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED C IL6002190 B. WING\_ 08/20/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1635 EAST 154TH STREET **COUNTRYSIDE NURSING & REHAB CTR DOLTON, IL 60419** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 R1's care plan approaches for R1's Behavior Anticipate needs in order to decrease behavioral symptoms. Social services to assess R1's aggression. Staff will separate resident from others as needed. R1 will be monitored by staff. R1 will be reminded and redirected to lower risk of harm by staff. R1 will be reminded that staff is available 24/7 to assist at all times to provide emotional support and whatever support she needs. Redirect R1 during periods of increased agitation. R1 to refer to psychologist/psychiatrist for behavior management as needed. On 8/20/2020 at 10:38 AM, V11 (Social Services Director) said that R1's treatment plan should have been more individualized. Not just a "cookie" cutter type". The approaches should have been more specific and the facility is working on training staff. V11 also said that R1 has unpredictable behavior, with incongruent affect. and does not show signs and symptoms leading to aggressive behavior and knowing these facts, does not think it was safe for R1 and R2 to be in the same room. Abuse Prevention Policy and Prevention state in part; The facility is committed to protecting our residents from abuse, neglect, exploitation, misappropriations of property and mistreatments by anyone including, but not limited to facility staff ... .... or any other individuals. Care Plans Policy dated 4/2015 state in part; An individualized Comprehensive Care Plan that includes measurable objectives and timetable to meet the resident's medical, nursing mental and/ or psychological needs is developed for each resident. 6. Care plans are revised as changes in the resident's condition dictates.

PRINTED: 09/25/2020 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ C IL6002190 B. WING\_ 08/20/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1635 EAST 154TH STREET COUNTRYSIDE NURSING & REHAB CTR **DOLTON, IL 60419** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 (A)